
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING: 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on the Tuesday before 
the meeting by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150 or by emailing 
customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk.   Please read the information on the procedure for public 
speaking at Development Committee on our website or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from 
Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting. If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Dr V Holliday, 
Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, Mr A Varley, 
Ms L Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr C Cushing, Mr T FitzPatrick, 
Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Mr E Vardy 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 23 September 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   NORTH WALSHAM - PO/20/1251 - FORMER SPORTS GROUND - 

ERECTION OF UP TO 54 DWELLINGS WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH FULL DETAILS 
OF THE PROPOSED MEANS OF ACCESS ONLY.  DETAILS OF 

(Pages 3 - 26) 
 



LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING ARE 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE DETERMINATION) 
 

8.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

(Pages 27 - 32) 
 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. In the case 
of other interests, the member may speak and vote. If it is a pecuniary interest, the member must withdraw 
from the meeting when it is discussed. I
[...]
 pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 2



Former Sports Ground, North Walsham PO/20/1251 – Erection of up to 54 dwellings with 
public open space, new vehicular access, landscaping and associated infrastructure (Outline 
application with full details of the proposed means of access only.  Details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping are reserved for future determination) 
 
Major Development 
-Target Date: 14 December 2020 
-Extension of Time: 28 October 2021 
Case Officer: Mr James Mann 
Outline Planning Permission  
 
SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
Designated Education Allocation within the Site Allocations Development Plan Document 
Designated Open Land Area within the Core Strategy 
Within the defined Settlement Boundary of North Walsham 
Contaminated Land  
Mineral Safeguard Area - Underlain by Sand and Gravel (Policy CS16 of the Norfolk Minerals 
and Waste Core Strategy) 
Gas Pipe Buffer Zone 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 30 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PLA/2008/1351  
Playing Field, Station Road, North Walsham 
Erection of Sixth Form College 
Approved 10/01/2013    
 
THE SITE  
 
The site is situated to the south of North Walsham town centre, between the Bittern Line 
Railway to the north with the A149 beyond, Station Road to the south and the Victory Swim and 
Fitness centre adjoining the site to the east. In Planning Policy terms, the site is situated within 
the North Walsham Settlement Boundary, is a designated Open Land Area and is allocated for 
educational use.  

Existing residential development is located to the south 
[...]
l consultation 
period. Correspondence was sent on 15 March 2021 to update on the main considerations. Cllr. 
Lloyd on the 16 March set out that if a positive recommendation were to be made that in order to 
mitigate the loss of open space contributions should be sought towards North Walsham Football 
Club, Bradfield Cricket Club and/or North Walsham Rugby Club with a preference for North 
Walsham Football Club. A further email was sent to Cllr. Lloyd and Cllr. Birch on 5 August 2021 
and given the policy conflicts in regard to open space and education land it was considered that 
the application should be called in to Development Committee. 
 

Page 9



HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to  

 Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life.  

 Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions.  

 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general interest of 
the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be justified, 
proportionate and in accordance with planning law.  
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17  
 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues.  
 

RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
North Norfolk Core Strategy (2008)  
 
SS 1: Spatial Strategy for North Norfolk 
SS 4: Environment  
SS 6: Access and Infrastructure 
SS 10: North Walsham 
HO 1: Dwelling Mix and Type 
HO 2: Provision of Affordable Housing 
HO 7: Making the Most Efficient Use of Land (Housing Density) 
EN 4: Design  
EN 6: Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency  
EN 9: Biodiversity & Geology 
EN 10: Development and Flood Risk 
EN 13: Pollution and Hazard Prevention and Minimisation 
CT 1: Open Space Designations  
CT 2: Developer Contributions 
CT 5: The Transport Impact of New Development  
CT 6: Parking Provision 
 
North Norfolk Site Specific Allocations DPD (2011)  

ED 1: Paston College Relocati
[...]
ing: Minimum of 750sqm.  

 Amenity Green Space: Minimum of 13,0723sqm.;and  

 Retained and enhanced scrub: Minimum of 3,417sqm. 

 SPA/SAC visitor pressure monitoring and mitigation: £185.93 per dwelling  

 Norfolk County Council Library provision: £4,050 (£75 per dwelling) 

 £14,378 (£266.20 per dwelling towards the Weavers Way Trail, North Walsham Circular 
Walks and Weavers Way County Wildlife Site. 

 £16,380 off-site open space contributions towards allotments  

 £45,483 off-site open space contributions towards the provision of a new 3G football pitch at 
North Walsham Football Club  
 

3)   The imposition of the appropriate conditions to include: 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Reserved Matters  
3. Plans 
4. Indicative layout 
5. Hard and Soft Landscaping Plans 
6. Contaminated Land  
7. Noise Impact Assessment 
8. Fire Hydrant 
9. Construction Traffic Management 
10. Construction Environmental Management Plan 

Page 25



11. Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
12. Access and Arboricultural Method Statement 
13. Highways – Detailed Plans 
14. Highways – On-site parking for construction workers 
15. Highways – Completion of highways works 
16. Highways – Highways to binder course 
17. Highways – Visibility Splays 
18. Highways – Off-site highway works 
19. Flood Risk 
20. Archaeology 
21. 10% renewable energy 
22. Small mammal gaps 
23. 10 year tree protection 
24. External lighting 

 
And any other conditions considered to be necessary by the Assistant Director of Planning. 
 
Part 3:  
 
That the application be refused if a suitable section 106 agreement is not completed within 
4 months of the date of resolution to approve, and in the opinion of the Assistant Director 
of Planning, there is no realistic prospect of a suitable section 106 agreement being 
completed within a reasonable timescale. 
 

Page 26



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - OCTOBER 2021 
 

1. Introduction: 
 

1.1 This report sets out performance in relation to the determination of planning 
applications in both Development Management and Majors teams on the 
basis of speed and quality of decision against national benchmarks.  This 
report is provided as an analogous report to the monthly reporting of The 
Planning Portfolio Holder to Full Council.  The report is provided on a monthly 
basis going forward. 

 

2. Background: 
 

2.1 The table below sets out the current national performance targets as set by 
Central Government as measured over a cumulative 24-month period. 

 
 

Measure and type of 
application 

Threshold and assessment period 

Speed  
 Major Development 

60% of applications determined within 13 weeks 
or an agreed extended deadline over a 24-month 
cumulative period. 
NB for EIA development this extends to 16 
weeks or an agreed extended deadline. 

Quality 
Major Development 

Not more than 10% of appeals overturned over a 
24 month cumulative period. 

  

Speed of Non-major1 

Development 

70% of applications determined within 8 weeks 
or an agreed extended deadline over a 24 month 
cumulative period. 

Quality of Non-major 
Development 

Not more than 10% of appeals overturned over a 
24 month cumulative period. 

 

 

3. Current Performance: 
 

3.1 The current period for assessment runs from 2019 to 2021. Applications 
performance data in relation to speed of decisions for Majors and Non-majors 
is shown is shown below for quarters from October 2019 to June 2021, with 
current position at end of August shown in the July to September 2021 quarter. 

 

3.2 Major developments as measured under Table 151 of MCHLG guidance: 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

   

A
ll 

M
aj

o
r 

D
ec

is
io

n
s 

M
aj

o
r 

D
ec

is
io

n
s 

w
it

h
in

 1
3

 w
e

ek
s 

P
P

A
, E

o
T 

o
r 

EI
A

 D
ec

is
io

n
s 

P
P

A
, E

o
T 

o
r 

EI
A

 D
ec

is
io

n
s 

in
 t

im
e

 

O
u

t 
o

f 
ti

m
e

 

R
es

u
lt

 

Q1 Oct - Dec 2019 7 2 4 4 1 86% 

Q2 Jan - Mar 2020 5 0 4 3 2 60% 

Q3 Apr - Jun 2020 6 0 6 6 0 1
[...]
orth Of Mill Road, Briston 
For Mr David O'Connor 
INFORMAL HEARING – Date 14 October 2021 
 
CLEY-NEXT-THE-SEA - ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an unlawful dwelling 
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU  
for Mr Adam Spiegal 
VIRTUAL INFORMAL HEARING 08 February 2021 – Deferred until after 31 March 2021 – 
upon determination of newly submitted planning application  
 
RYBURGH - ENF/20/0231 – Replacement Roof 
19 Station Road, Great Ryburgh, Fakenham NR21 0DX  
For Christopher Buxton and A E Simcock 
INFORMAL HEARING – Awaiting confirmation of date 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 
 
ALBY WITH THWAITE – PF/20/1532 - Erection of detached single-storey outbuilding for use 
as garden room (part retrospective) 
Field View, Alby Hill, Alby, Norwich NR11 7PJ 
For Mr Karl Barrett 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
ALDBOROUGH – EF/21/0972 - Lawful Development Certificate that the hybrid garden 
annexe and associated concrete plinth foundation, concrete lattice (max 7sqm) or lightweight 
lattice base falls under the definition of a caravan and its subsequent siting on a concrete 
plinth foundation, concrete lattice (max 7sqm) or lightweight lattice base for use ancillary to 
the main dwelling known as 1 Harmers Lane, Thurgarton, Norwich, Norfolk, NR11 7PF does 
not amount to development so that Planning permission is not required 
1 Harmers Lane, Thurgarton, Norwich, Norfolk NR11 7PF 
For Victoria Connolly 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
AYLMERTON – PF/20/1028 - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two 
no.detached two-storey dwellings with attached garaging 
Linda, The Street, Aylmerton, Norwich NR11 8AA 
For Michael Bacon 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
BLAKENEY -  PF/20/1109 - Change of use and extension to existing storage barn to form 
new dwelling; and meadow enabled to rare chalk grassland creation scheme 
Agricultural Barn, Morston Road, Blakeney 
For Mr D Broch 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
BLAKENEY –
[...]
TEN REPRESENTATION  

 
 

(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 
CROMER – ADV/20/1701 - Upgrading of advertisement hoardings to digital display of static, 
internally illuminated advertisements (instead of posters) 
Land at Station Road Junction, Norwich Road, Cromer 
For Wildstone Group Limited  
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION – CAS (Commercial Appeals Service) 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
FAKENHAM – PU/20/1494 - Application to determine if prior approval is required for proposed 
change of use of agricultural building to 2 dwellinghouses (Class C3) 
West Barn, Laurel Farm, Thorpland Road, Fakenham, NR21 8NH 
For C.E Davidson Farms Ltd 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
FAKENHAM – PU/20/1495 - Application to determine if prior approval is required for proposed 
change of use of agricultural building to 1no. dwellinghouse (Class C3) 
East Barn, Laurel Farm, Thorpland Road, Fakenham, NR21 8NH 
For C.E Davidson Farms Ltd 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
HAPPISBURGH – PF/20/0778 – Single storey detached dwelling to rear of existing dwelling 
and alterations to vehicular access 
Old Police House, North Walsham Road, Happisburgh NR12 0QU 
For Mr & Mrs Mullins 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
SKEYTON – PF/21/0461 - Detached 3 bay car port/garage with annexe accommodation 
above 
Primrose Farm, Cross Road, Skeyton, Norwich, Norfolk NR10 5AN 
For Mr M Heraud 
FAST TRACK HOUSEHOLDER  
APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS 
 
None. 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 NORTH WALSHAM - PO/20/1251 - Former Sports Ground - Erection of up to 54 dwellings with public open space, new vehicular access, landscaping and associated infrastructure (Outline application with full details of the proposed means of access only.  Details of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved for future determination)
	8 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	9 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr P Fisher 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Dr V Holliday 
Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle Ms L Withington 

 
Mr C Cushing (In place of Mr N Pearce) 
Mr J Rest (In place of Dr C Stockton) 
Mr J Toye (In place of Mr A Yiasimi) 

 
Officers 

(* attending remotely) 
 

Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 
Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 

Mr G Lyon, Development Management and Major Projects Manager 
Mr J Mann, Major Projects Team Leader 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 

 
40 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Pearce, C Stockton, A 
Varley and A Yiasimi.  Three substitute Members were present as shown above. 
 

41 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute: Councillor: Interest: 

44 P Heinrich Knows Mr Stibbons, Chair of Paston 
Foundation and had worked with him on 
education projects 20 years ago. 

 
 

44 NORTH WALSHAM - PO/20/1251 - FORMER SPORTS GROUND - ERECTION OF 
UP TO 54 DWELLINGS WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE 



APPLICATION WITH FULL DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED MEANS OF ACCESS 
ONLY.  DETAILS OF LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING 
ARE RESERVED FOR FUTURE DETERMINATION) 
 

 The Major Projects Team Leader presented the report by remote link. He 
recommended approval of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the 
visual presentation had previously been forwarded to the Committee.  He displayed 
an additional plan showing the existing open spaces in North Walsham. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Nick Moys (supporting) 
 
Councillor N Lloyd stated that the land had been bequeathed to North Walsham 
almost 400 years ago.  The land had recently been used for a triathlon and was 
open to the public occasionally for that purpose, although it had been unused for 
most of the time since it was fenced off in 2017.  Flooding was a regular issue in 
North Walsham due to the amount of building that had taken place in the town.  
There did not appear to be any drainage proposals in the application and he did not 
trust Anglian Water’s view that there would be no issues.  He considered that the 
hedgerow should be retained and that the existing levels of biodiversity should be 
protected.  He considered that the current level of biodiversity was unlikely to return 
to the replacement hedging due to the development of the site.  He referred to the 
concerns regarding the existing road and footway and the high level of opposition 
from local residents, including the Town Council.  He questioned the need for 
additional housing in this location as there was no threat to the Council’s housing 
supply and the emerging Local Plan would provide for at least 1800 more houses, 
which would include a percentage of affordable housing.  Whilst he supported the 
amount of affordable housing provided by this application, he considered that there 
would be much more coming to the town in future years and there was a question as 
to how much more development North Walsham could take.  In his view, this 
proposal was unsustainable.  He considered that the development should be viewed 
as an exceptions scheme, there was insufficient mitigation for the loss of open space 
and he disagreed with the Education Authority that education land would not be 
necessary, given the large number of additional dwellings planned for the town in the 
future.  Existing sports facilities were already struggling to cope with demand.  He 
noted that there was no mention of climate change in the proposal or any detail of 
the type of dwellings that would be built. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that the land was not used for sport, nor had it been for 
some time.  He considered that the proposed landscaping mitigated against the loss 
of open space and could potentially bring more biodiversity to the area.  He was 
particularly concerned regarding the footpaths and pedestrian access into the town.  
There was a clear need for a link onto Weavers Way and onto the footpath to the 
rear of Trackside Park, but this would not feel safe at night and pedestrians would 
use the footpath along Station Road.  This path was narrow, necessitated the 
crossing of Norwich Road and visibility was poor.  Vehicles tended to travel in 
excess of the speed limit towards the railway bridge.  He proposed that this 
application be deferred to seek further information as to how the issues regarding 
the highways, footpaths and drainage would be dealt with. 
  
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle supported the views expressed and considered that 
construction traffic would be a major problem.  He considered that the proposed 
entrance to the site was not good.  He was concerned that the dwellings would be 
fitted with gas boilers instead of green technology. 



 
The Chairman stated that the current proposal related to access only and therefore 
no information was provided regarding the dwellings to be built. 
 
Councillor Lloyd stated that he understood the nature of the proposals but was 
concerned that Members would have no control over future negotiations. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that although the road was currently restricted to 
access only, problems were already caused by heavy trucks accessing the builders’ 
merchants at the end of the road.  He considered that additional traffic would be 
dangerous if the road were not widened. 
 
Councillor J Rest considered that whilst there were negatives associated with this 
proposal, the development would be low density and offer a generous amount of 
space around the dwellings. 
 
Councillor J Toye referred to the comments made by Councillor Lloyd regarding 
future development in the town.  He considered that it was difficult to balance the 
negative aspects of the loss of open space with the need for affordable housing.   
 
The Chairman stated that this was a windfall site and was not included within the 
future allocations. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that the housing numbers in the Local 
Plan were inclusive of windfalls on sites that could come forward at any time.  The 
application site was not allocated, but could be considered as part of the windfall 
development that would set the minimum level of housing provision in the future. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington stated that the Norfolk Strategic Flood Alliance had 
identified that a great deal of flooding emanated from access from new 
developments.  The locality had already been identified as an area with groundwater 
issues and she considered that information should be provided as to mitigation 
measures.  She stated that Station Road could be difficult at times as it was already 
used by a significant number of people and therefore further consideration should be 
given to the highway issues. 
 
Councillor C Cushing noted that no comments had been received from Councillor D 
Birch as a local Ward Member.  He considered that the proposal was finely 
balanced.  It was in the centre of the town and close to the amenities.  He 
considered that the point regarding drainage was well made and that further 
information was required. 
 
The Chairman stated that local Members who could not attend a meeting should 
submit a written statement, even if they had not called in an application. 
 
Councillor Heinrich stated that the road under the railway bridge was subject to 
regular flooding, which prevented pedestrian access into the town, and vehicles 
sometimes became stuck in floodwater.  There was already a large amount of traffic 
from the Hopkins development and adjacent industrial units, and there would be 
more development along Norwich Road which would add to the traffic problems.  He 
considered that traffic issues over the wider area should be taken into account. 
 
 
Councillor A Brown considered that the site had potential for a number of uses due 
to its location.  He was concerned about the highways implications and substandard 



junctions.  He considered that the application should be refused as he was not 
satisfied that the loss of open space had been mitigated by the proposed Section 
106 Agreement and the proposal was contrary to Policy CT1 as it was arguable that 
the open space did not contribute to the character of the settlement, the case had 
not been made that it was surplus to requirements given its possible functions and 
the proposal did not fulfil the requirements regarding compensation for loss of open 
space.  
 
Councillor R Kershaw seconded the proposal for deferral of this application. 
 
The Development Management and Major Projects Manager addressed points 
made by the Committee.  He accepted that climate emergency was a hugely 
important issue and it was recognised by the planning officers.  The location of a 
proposal was one of the significant issues that affected its sustainability and this was 
a very sustainable location.  The delivery of formal recreation space as part of this 
application would unlock private land for public use, which had been weighed in the 
balance.  He requested clarity on the issues that Members wished to be addressed 
in the event of deferral. 
 
Councillor Heinrich requested an independent study of highway impact, and 
consideration of a SUDS to ensure that there would not be water egress from the 
site onto Norwich Road. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that concerns had been raised regarding 
the permeability of the site in terms of footpath access. 
 
Councillor Lloyd requested that further consideration be given to the hedgerow and a 
pledge sought on the climate effects of the development. 
 
The Chairman reiterated that this proposal related to access and the removal of the 
hedgerow was to enable the footpath to be widened. 
 
Councillor Brown noted that the access road would be wider than the main feeder 
road that would be taking a greater volume of traffic.  He did not support deferral. 
 
Councillor J Toye requested that an independent traffic report should include the 
monitoring of traffic flows to see if the road was being used for access only. 
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 4 
 
That consideration of this application be deferred to enable an independent 
study of highway impacts to be undertaken, consideration of the drainage 
impacts, permeability of the site in terms of footpath access, appropriate 
consideration of climate change and an ecological assessment of the 
hedgerow. 
 

45 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director for Planning presented a report that set out performance in 
relation to the determination of planning applications in both Development 
Management and Majors teams on the basis of speed and quality of decisions 
against national benchmarks.   
 
At the request of Councillor R Kershaw, the Assistant Director for Planning updated 
the Committee on vacancies and recruitment.  Whilst recruitment had been quite 



strong, there was an issue in recruiting senior or experienced officers. 
 
Councillor A Brown asked if the number of applications for which extensions of time 
were granted would reduce significantly as the pandemic subsided, and what the 
benchmark would be in percentage terms as the service transitioned towards more 
normality. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that there was an improving situation 
with fewer live applications on hand and improvements in performance, so there 
should be a reducing need to seek extensions of time.  Performance in respect of 
extensions of time would be discussed with individual officers through the Team 
Leaders, but it was too soon to set a percentage commitment for the service as a 
whole.  The aim was to drive down the requirements for extensions of time and 
make as many decisions as possible within 8 or 13 weeks.  This was being hindered 
by other external factors such as delayed receipt of consultation responses. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brown regarding training on the Uniform 
system, the Assistant Director for Planning explained that the project group was now 
satisfied that the Uniform system was stable and that progress could be made 
towards decommissioning the Acolaid system.  Training was being offered on the 
GIS mapping on Uniform, with new training being offered to newly recruited officers.  
There had been an issue with the training launch and the fact that most officers were 
working from home, which restricted the opportunities for learning on the job and 
sharing experience with colleagues.  Training needs would be identified through the 
appraisals process. 
 
The Development Management and Major Projects Manager explained that he 
would be reviewing processes and procedures across the Development 
Management and Major Projects Teams as part of his team plan.  This would 
include a review of how Uniform was working and how processes could be improved 
to help officers deliver timely decisions.   
 
Councillor J Toye stated that staffing and recruitment, and increasing workload and 
enforcement, appeared to be an issue across the country.  This was not only within 
planning departments but also in the consultation areas.  However, it was necessary 
to acknowledge the improvement in performance, the hard work that had been put in 
to achieve that improvement, and the workload that was still carried by the officers.  
This was a significant achievement with the background of the software issues, 
pandemic, training and remote working.  It was important to continue to work 
together and share any concerns.  He thanked the officers for their good work. 
 
The Chairman stated that she echoed Councillor Toye’s comments. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if any further consideration had been given to 
improvements in customer service in terms of keeping applicants informed. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that improving customer service was a 
focus of the team plans.  Officers were striving to keep applicants and agents 
informed of progress but it was not easy due to the current high caseloads.  
However it was apparent that communications had improved. 
 
Councillor Toye stated that the service was moving in the right direction and 
changes were being made, although there was still some way to go.  As Portfolio 
Holder he would work through the issues with the Assistant Director for Planning and 
his team. 



 
Councillor V Holliday stated that it was good to see improvement and she was aware 
of how hard the planning officers worked on a daily basis.  She considered that it 
would be interesting to see the statistics broken down by Ward, and to include 
benchmarking in the performance report. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that it would require a great deal of work 
to report by Ward, but he would consider if this could be done at intervals.  He 
suggested that benchmarking could be included either quarterly or half-yearly.  The 
tables in the report referenced national tables that could be viewed on the 
Government’s website. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington stated that Sheringham Town Council had expressed 
appreciation for the support given by officers in respect of a large development in the 
town.  She expressed her thanks to the officers. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that he would pass back the positive 
comments to the team. 
 

46 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
Cley-next-the-Sea ENF/18/0164 – the Assistant Director for Planning informed the 
Committee that the matter had been further delayed as the appellants had now 
submitted three further planning applications.  Discussions were due to take place 
with the agents regarding this matter and concerns had been expressed to them that 
the mediation process related to a single application.  The Committee would be 
updated at the next meeting regarding the additional applications and the local 
Member would be kept informed.  
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
Councillor J Rest stated that the appellant for Fakenham PF/21/0192 and 
LA/21/0193 had informed him that the Inspector had recently carried out a site 
inspection. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that more appeal decisions were now 
coming forward from the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Toye, the Assistant Director for Planning 
explained that Cromer ADV/20/1701 had been allowed as the Inspector had come to 
a different judgement from the officers regarding visual amenity issues. 



 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.02 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 18 November 2021 


